
No. SMC/CO/ELE/SOLAR PANEL/2025/96/2590                  Date:-19/05/2025  

Subject: - “Supply, Installation and Replacement of Solar Rooftop Panels at Silvassa  

Municipal Bhavan, Silvassa”. 
 

-: LIMITED TENDER NOTICE NO.  02 OF 2025-26 : - 

On behalf of the President of India, the Chief Officer, Silvassa Municipal 

Council, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Silvassa has invites sealed limited tender/bid from 

interested Agencies/Contractors/firms for the work of “Supply, Installation and 

Replacement of Solar Rooftop Panels at Silvassa Municipal Bhavan, 

Silvassa” so as to reach to undersigned on or before 26/05/2025 up to 13.00 hours by 

post/courier or by hand delivery. 

Sr. 

No. 
Description of item Qty. Unit Rate 

(in Rs.) 

Amount 

(Including 

GST) 

1. S.I.T.C of Poly Crystline/Mono 
Crystline PV Module (ALMM 
approved) with 72 Cells - 150 Cells 
or More, Frame Material: Anodized 
Aluminum alloy Frame With Twin 
Wall Profile, Front Cover : High 
Transmission Low-Iron Tempered 
Glass (AR Coated), High efficency 
and positive power tolerance Pmax: 
0/+5, Module Efficiency should be 
approx. 18%-21%, Normal operating 
temperature 45'C, Junction Box with 
Waterproof IP67 & MC4 Compatible 
and Enclosed with Bypass diodes 
100% Electroluminescence test to 
ensure error free Modules, Thw 
temp. co-efficient of the PV module 
shall equal or better than -

0.45%/degree C. Solar PV modules 
of minimum fill factor 75% to be 
used. Unit Production:- 4 to 5 
Unit/kw/day (Actual) (1Year Avg) 
With 10 year Product warranty and 
25 year Linear Power Warranty. 
 
(B) Moudule o/p Range: 365-390 
watt, Maximum Power Voltage 
Vmpp: 39-40 V, Maximum Power 
Current Impp: 9-10 A 

16720 Per 
Watt 

  

Total (Rs.)  

Terms & conditions are as under:- 

1. The rates quoted by the contractor/agency shall include all taxes 

including GST and nothing extra shall be payable on account of taxes 

for the work executed. 

                सिलवािा नगर पासलका    
   SILVASSA MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 

 िंघशासित प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली एवं दमन एवं दीव  

    U.T. of DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN & DIU  

     सिलवािा ३९६ २३० / SILVASSA – 396 230 

     इ-मेल/E-mail: silvassamunicipalcouncil@gmail.com  

Phone No.: 0260-2633193, Mobile No.: +91 8347472611 
Website: smcdnh.in 

mailto:silvassamunicipalcouncil@gmail.com


2. Sealed envelope should be super scribed word “Supply, Installation and 

Replacement of Solar Rooftop Panels at Silvassa Municipal Bhavan, Silvassa”. 

3. The work should be completed within prescribed time limit given by this 

Department. 

4. The payment will be after full satisfaction of the representative of 

Department. 

5. The Agencies/Contractors should quote their rates in their own letter pad 

OR on plain paper with their rubber stamp. 

6. The rates should be valid up to 31/12/2025. 

7. Tender Fees of Rs.500/- should be submitted in favour of the undersigned 

in the form of Demand Draft. 

8. EMD for an amount of Rs. 11,850/- (Rupees Eleven Thousand Eight 

Hundred Fifty Only) should be submitted in favour of the undersigned 

(Chief Officer, Silvassa Municipal Council) in the form of Demand 

Draft/Fixed Deposit Receipt. 

9. The Tenders shall be considered invalid and non-responsive for non-

submission of any document stipulated herein. (Tender Fees, EMD) 

10. The tender form is also available on website address 

https://dnh.gov.in/#Tenders and https://ddd.gov.in/#Tenders which can 

be downloaded and used for submitting the tender in the manner 

prescribed above along with the cost of tender document and EMD.  

11. The intending Contractors/ bidders should submit their document by 

RPAD/Speed post or by hand in the Silvassa Municipal Council, Silvassa 

office. However, tender inviting authority shall not be responsible for any 

postal delay/lost of documents demanded. The said documents can also be 

deposited in the Tender Box kept at the office of the undersigned on or 

before 26/05/2025 up to 01.00 hrs.  

12. The tenders shall be opened on 26/05/2025 at 02:00 Hrs. in presence of 

the bidders if any. 

13. The Department of Silvassa Municipal Council reserves their right to 

accept or reject any or all bids without giving any reason thereof is reserved 

by the undersigned. 

 Sd/- 

Chief Officer 

Silvassa Municipal Council 
Silvassa 

 
Copy to:- 

1. The President, Silvassa Municipal Council, Silvassa for kind information 

please. 

2. All Head of Office, D&NH, Silvassa for kind information and vide publicity. 

3. The Assistant Director (IT), DNH, Silvassa with request to uploading in 

DNH Administration Website and Silvassa Municipal Council official 

website (www.smcdnh.nic.in). 

4. Notice Board. 

https://dnh.gov.in/#Tenders
https://ddd.gov.in/#Tenders

